

No. 14-17111

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. Chris Koster, Attorney General;
THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, ex rel. Jon Bruning, Attorney General;
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. E. Scott Pruitt, Attorney General;
THE STATE OF ALABAMA, ex rel. Luther Strange, Attorney General;
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
ex rel. Jack Conway, Attorney General; and
TERRY E. BRANSTAD, Governor of the State of Iowa,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General of California; and
KAREN ROSS, Secretary of the
California Department of Food and Agriculture,

Defendants-Appellants

and

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, and
THE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA EGG FARMERS,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District
of California • Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller, District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Ellen B. Steen
Danielle Hallcom Quist
*American Farm
Bureau Federation
600 Maryland Avenue SW
Suite 1000W
Washington, DC 20024*

Timothy S. Bishop
Michael B. Kimberly
James F. Tierney
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction & Interest of the *Amicus* 1

Argument..... 3

 A. The plaintiff States have *parens patriae* standing 3

 1. Enforcement of AB1437 will affect a substantial proportion
 of the population of each plaintiff State..... 5

 2. The plaintiff States have an interest in securing obedience
 to the limits on state power imposed by our federal system..... 12

 B. The underlying controversy is ripe for judicial resolution 15

 C. AB1437 violates the Federal Constitution..... 16

 1. AB1437 is preempted 17

 2. AB1437 violates the dormant Commerce Clause 19

 3. AB1437 violates the Due Process and Full Faith and Credit
 Clauses 22

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....*passim*

Allstate Ins. v. Hague,
449 U.S. 302 (1981)..... 24

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... 23

In re Coleman,
560 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 15

Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R.,
324 U.S. 439 (1945).....9

*Greater Los Angeles Agency on Deafness, Inc. v.
Cable News Network, Inc.*,
742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 12, 20

Hinojos v. Kohl’s Corp.,
718 F.3d 1098,1104 (9th Cir. 2013) 11

Holmes v. Merck & Co.,
697 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 11

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 15

Missouri v. Harris,
2014 WL 4961473 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....*passim*

In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.,
768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 11

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Table Bluff Reservation v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
256 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 11-12

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) 15

Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.,
448 U.S. 261 (1980)..... 24

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 14, 23

Statutes and Regulations

21 U.S.C. § 1031 17

21 U.S.C. § 1033(a)(4) 18

21 U.S.C. § 1052(b) 17, 19

7 C.F.R. § 57.1 17, 19

Agricultural Marketing Act of 1946..... 17

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 3 § 1350(d)(1).....6

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25995(e) 18

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25997 14, 23

Miscellaneous

Alan Bjerga, *California’s Humane-Chicken Act Complicates U.S. Farm Law*, Bloomberg, Dec. 23, 2014..... 13, 20

Bill Analysis, Cal. S. Food & Ag. Comm. (Feb. 27, 2009) 13, 20

California Dept. of Food and Agriculture Enrolled Bill Report on AB
1437 (June 28, 2010)..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Derek Wallbank & Alan Bjerga, *The Economic Effects of Proposed Changes to Ohio’s Animal Housing Regulations on Egg Producers and Consumers* (May 25, 2010)..... 21

Hoy Carman, *Economic Aspects of Alternative California Egg Production Systems* 20 (2012) 7-9, 21

Joel L. Greene & Tadlock Cowan, Cong. Research Serv. R 42534, *Table Egg Production and Hen Welfare: Agreement and Legislative Proposals* (2014)6

P. S. Holt, et al., *The impact of different housing systems on egg safety and quality*, 90 Poultry Science 251 (2011) 22

Daniel Sumner, et al., *Economic Effects of Proposed Restrictions on Egg-Laying Hen Housing in California* (2008)8
